

Previous Case Top Of Index This Point in Index Citationize Next Case

IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION

2024 OK 47 Case Number: <u>SCBD-7679</u> Decided: 06/10/2024 THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Cite as: 2024 OK 47, __ P.3d __

FOR PUBLICATION IN OBJ ONLY. NOT FOR OFFICIAL PUBLICATION.

ORDER OF SUSPENSION FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE RULES FOR MANDATORY CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

On May 30, 2024 the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma Bar Association filed an Application for the suspension of Oklahoma Bar Association members who failed to comply with mandatory legal education requirements for the year 2023 as required by Rules 3 and 5 of the Rules for Mandatory Continuing Legal Education (MCLE Rules), 5 O.S. 2011, ch. 1, app. 1-B. The Board of Governors recommended the members, whose names appear on Exhibit A attached to the Application, be suspended from membership in the Oklahoma Bar Association and prohibited from the practice of law in the State of Oklahoma, as provided by Rule 6 of the MCLE Rules.

This Court finds that on March 15, 2024, the Executive Director of the Oklahoma Bar Association mailed, by certified mail, to all Oklahoma Bar Association members not in compliance with Rules 3 and 5 of the MCLE Rules, an Order to Show Cause within sixty days why the member's membership in the Oklahoma Bar Association should not be suspended. The Board of Governors determined that the Oklahoma Bar Association members named on Exhibit A of its Application have not shown good cause why the member's membership should not be suspended.

This Court, having considered the Application of the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma Bar Association, finds that each of the Oklahoma Bar Association members named on Exhibit A, attached hereto, should be suspended from Oklahoma Bar Association membership and shall not practice law in this state until reinstated.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the attorneys named on Exhibit A, attached hereto, are hereby suspended from membership in the Association and prohibited from the practice of law in the State of Oklahoma for failure to comply with the MCLE Rules for the year 2023.

DONE BY ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT IN CONFERENCE THIS 10TH DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

/s/_____

CHIEF JUSTICE

ALL JUSTICES CONCUR.

Exhibit "A"

Suspension for Noncompliance with MCLE Requirements for the Year 2023

OBA # 34132 Adam James Boutross 5259 Nowata Rd Apt 103 Bartlesville, OK 74006-5756

OBA # 31442 Jonathan Charles Curth 5718 Westheimer Rd #700 Houston, TX 77057

OBA # 20052 Kevin D. Etherington Payne County D.A. Attorney's Office 606 S. Husband, Room 111 Stillwater, OK 74074-4044

OBA # 32779 Andrea Beth Fryar 6418 Lyrewood Terr. Oklahoma City, OK 73132

OBA # 33354 Jordan Lee Harmon 1135 S Birmingham PI Tulsa, OK 74104-3926

OBA # 32633 Michael Sean Hollman 2204 Decatur St Houston, TX 77007-7643 OBA# 31117 Sean Wesley Kilian 1341 Horton Cir Arlington, TX 76011-4310

OBA # 20082 Brian Lee Lamberson 410 W 7th St, Apt 1302 Fort Worth, TX 76102

OBA # 34537 Paige Catherine Miller 1227 24th Street, Unit B Santa Monica, CA 90404

OBA # 13910 W.E. Pat Pate, II 510 Beeler St Poteau, OK 74953-2314

OBA# 30899 Ryan John Patterson 720 Collins Avenue, 803 Miami Beach, FL 33139

OBA # 21462 Tamara Schiffner Pullin 1 Firstcomm Plz Fort Worth, TX 76109-4978 OBA # 34026 Collen Loren Steffen 5508 W 70th Ter Prairie Village, KS 66208-2360

OBA # 30744 Kristin D. Straily 8027 W Parkway Blvd Apt 202 Tulsa, OK 74127-5515

OBA # 33713 Abigail Kweller Sullivan 2407 Twilight Peninsula Greenville, TX 75402-8771

OBA # 17454 Robert Louis Swartz 2212 NW 56th Ter Oklahoma City, OK 73112-7708 OBA# 12893 Mark S. Thetford 6245 S Yorktown Ave Tulsa, OK 74136-0908

OBA # 34321 John Wilson Toal 729 NW 38th St Oklahoma City, OK 73118-7034

OBA # 31311 Natherral Jashont Washington 1300 S University Dr Ste 407 Fort Worth, TX 76107-5727

Citationizer[©] Summary of Documents Citing This Document

 Cite
 Name Level

 None Found.

 Citationizer: Table of Authority

Cite Name Level

None Found.